

COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAY 15 2019

B.B., a Minor, etc., et al., *Plaintiffs and Appellants*, ~~Long~~ Navarrete Clerk

v.

Deputy

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, et al., *Defendants and Appellants*.

T.E., a Minor, etc., et al., *Plaintiffs and Appellants*,

v.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, et al., *Defendants and Appellants*.

D.B., a Minor, etc., et al., *Plaintiffs and Respondents*,

v.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, et al., *Defendants and Appellants*.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE,
CASE NO. B264946; LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT, CASE NO. TC027341, COMBINED
WITH BC505918 & TC027438, THE HONORABLE ROSS M. KLEIN, JUDGE.

AMICUS BRIEF OF THE CIVIL JUSTICE ASSOCIATION
OF CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS

FRED J. HIESTAND, SBN 44241
COUNSELOR AT LAW
fred@fjh-law.com
3418 Third Ave., Suite 1
Sacramento, CA 95817
Tel: (916) 448-5100

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
The Civil Justice Association of California

Case No. S250734

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION: INTEREST OF AMICUS AND IMPORTANCE OF ISSUE.	8
SUMMARY OF SALIENT FACTS AND PROCEDURE UNDERLYING THE OPINION.	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE FAIR RESPONSIBILITY ACT’S APPORTIONMENT OF LIABILITY FOR NONECONOMIC DAMAGES BASED ON “PRINCIPLES OF COMPARATIVE FAULT” APPLIES TO ALL INTENTIONAL AND NEGLIGENT PARTIES IN LAWSUITS WITH MULTIPLE DEFENDANTS.	16
A. The Fair Responsibility Act’s Express Purpose, Judicial Opinions in Existence at the Time of its Enactment, Logic and Common Sense all Show that “Principles of Comparative Fault” Meant the same as “Comparative Responsibility” and “Equitable Allocation of Loss” amongst all Tortfeasors.	18
1. <i>Opinions of the Court in Existence when the Fair Responsibility Act was Passed Demonstrate that “Principles of Comparative Fault” include “Comparative Responsibility” and “Equitable Allocation of Loss” amongst all those Contributing to the Injury.</i>	19
2. <i>Proposition 51’s Express Purpose Supports the Conclusion of the Court of Appeal Opinion.</i>	22
3. <i>Opinions Post Proposition 51 support the Appellate Opinion Here.</i>	25

B.	The Public Policy Reasons for Applying Comparative Responsibility to Equitably Allocate Damages Amongst all Tortfeasors, including those whose Conduct is Intentional, are Superior to the Arguments Against Doing so.	27
1.	<i>The Difference Between Intentional and Negligent Conduct is a Matter of Degree, not Kind.</i>	28
2.	<i>Proposition 51’s Goal of “Fairness” is Furthered when, as here, the Plaintiff’s Comparative Responsibility for his Own Death is Greater than the Intentional Tortfeasor’s Responsibility.</i>	31
3.	<i>Deterrence is not Furthered by Making the Intentional Tortfeasor Shoulder all the Responsibility and Damage for a Plaintiff Irrespective of that Plaintiff’s own Responsibility.</i>	32
	CONCLUSION.	35
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	36
	PROOF OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Allen v. Sundean</i> (1982) 137 Cal.App.3d 216	21-22
<i>American Motorcycle Assn. v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 20 Cal.3d 578	21
<i>Amex Life Assurance Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1231	26
<i>B.B. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2018) 25 Cal.App.5th 115	11-12, 33
<i>Blazovic v. Andrich</i> (1991) 124 N.J. 90	27-29, 32
<i>DaFonte v. Up-Right, Inc.</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 593	17, 25
<i>Daly v. General Motors, Inc.</i> (1978) 20 Cal.3d 725	10-11, 19-20, 27-28
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Com.</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379	16
<i>Evangelatos v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1188	9, 22-24
<i>Hejmadi v. AMFAC, Inc.</i> (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 525	25
<i>Hill v. National Collegiate Athletic Assn.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1	18, 19
<i>In re McDonald</i> (3d Cir. 2000) 205 F.3d 606	26

Kobzoff v. Los Angeles County Harbor/UCLA Medical Center
(1998) 19 Cal.4th 851 17

Li v. Yellow Cab Co.
(1975) 13 Cal.3d 804 10, 19

Mathews v. Workmen’s Compensation Appeals Board
(1972) 6 Cal.3d 719 10

People ex rel. Younger v. County of El Dorado
(1971) 5 Cal.3d 480 25

People v. Strickler
(1914) 25 Cal.App. 60 18

Rashidi v. Moser
(2014) 60 Cal.4th 718 26

Richards v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.
(1997) 14 Cal.4th 985 26

Safeway Stores, Inc. v. Nest-Kart
(1978) 21 Cal.3d 322 20

Schwab v. Crosby
(11th Cir. 2006) 451 F.3d 1308 26

Sills v. City of Los Angeles,
San Fernando Superior Court, 1985. 23

Sorensen v. Allred
(1980) 112 Cal.App.3d 717. 20-21

Wilson v. John Crane, Inc.
(2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 847 11

Zavala v. Regents of University of California
(1981) 125 Cal.App.3d 646. 21

Codes and Statutes

Civil Code § 1431.2	8-10, 17
Code of Civil Procedure section 1021.5	15

Articles, Texts and Miscellaneous

<i>CALIF. PRACTICE GUIDE: PERSONAL INJURY</i> ¶3:30 (2018 ed.)	25
Comment, <i>Comparative Fault and Intentional Torts</i> (1978) 12 <i>LOY.L.A.L.REV.</i> 179	29
Comment, <i>Comparative Responsibility Sometimes: the Louisiana Approach to Comparative Apportionment and Intentional Torts</i> (1995) 70 <i>TUL. L. REV.</i> 1501	34
Jake Dear & Steven Zipperstein, <i>Comparative Fault and Intentional Torts: Doctrinal Barriers and Policy Considerations</i> (1984) 24 <i>SANTA CLARA L. REV.</i> 1	29, 32
Karl N. Llewlynn, <i>Remarks on the Theory of Appellate Decision and the Rules or Canons About How Statutes are to be Construed</i> (1950) 3 <i>VAND. L. REV.</i> 395	16
Frank J. Macchiarola, <i>Not-for-Profit Organizations and the Liability Crisis</i> , reprinted in <i>NEW DIRECTIONS IN LIABILITY LAW</i> (Walter Olson ed. 1988)	23
William McNichols, <i>Should Comparative Responsibility Ever Apply to Intentional Torts?</i> (1984) 37 <i>Okla.L.Rev.</i> 641	30-31
Note, <i>Comparative Fault and Intentional Torts</i> (1978) 12 <i>LOYOLA L. REV</i> 179	22
Richard Posner, <i>ECONOMIC ANALYSIS OF LAW</i> § 6.1 (2d ed. 1977)	30
William L. Prosser, <i>LAW OF TORTS</i> § 31 (4th ed. 1971)	29

<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 8A comment b (1965)	28
Victor Schwartz, <i>COMPARATIVE NEGLIGENCE</i> §§ 5.3, (1974)	31
Singer, <i>STATUTES AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION</i> §48A:08 (2000 ed.)	16
Stephen D. Sugarman, <i>Doing Away with Tort Law</i> (1985) 73 <i>CALIF. L. REV.</i> 555	35
